
15 November 2017

Cabinet

Wednesday 15 November 2017 at 10.00 am

Cabinet Suite - Shire Hall, Gloucester

AGENDA

Item Discussion Portfolio

1 Apologies 

To note any apologies for absence.

Leader of Council 

2 Minutes (Pages 1 - 18)

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 27 September 2017 
(minutes attached).

Leader of Council 

3 Declarations of Interest 

Cabinet members are invited to declare any pecuniary or personal 
interests relating to specific matters on the agenda.

Please see note (a) at the end of the agenda

Leader of Council 

4 Questions at Cabinet Meetings 

Up to 30 minutes is allowed for this item.

Written questions 

To answer any written questions from a County Councillor, (or any 
person living or working in the county, or is affected by the work of the 
County Council), about any matter which relates to any item on the 
agenda for this meeting. 

The closing date for the receipt of written questions is 4.00 pm on 
Thursday 9 November 2017. 

Oral questions

To answer any oral questions from members of the public. 

Leader of Council 



15 November 2017

An oral question may be asked by a member of the public about any 
item on the agenda for this meeting, provided notice of the question is 
given by the questioner to the Chief Executive’s representative at least 
30 minutes prior to the start of the meeting. 

Depending on the nature of the question, it may not be possible to 
provide a comprehensive answer at the meeting, in which case a written 
answer will be provided as soon as reasonably possible after the 
meeting. 

Questions received and proposed responses do not accompany this 
agenda but will be circulated prior to the meeting.

Key Decisions

5 Tender and Award of Recyclate Services under the Dynamic 
Purchasing System (DPS) for Household Recycling (Pages 19 - 28)

To seek to: 

a) Extend all current recyclate contracts, (with the exception of 
wood), for a further period of two months and, to

b) Tender and award new recyclate contracts for a term of three 
years, (three years and three months for the wood contract), with 
the option to extend for up to a further year in each case.  

Fire, Planning and 
Infrastructure 

6 Stonehouse A419 Improvement Scheme - Contract Procurement 
and Ancillary Orders (Pages 29 - 40)

To seek approval to authorise the Commissioning Director: Communities 
and Infrastructure to conduct a competitive tender process for the award 
of the contract for the A419 Highway Improvement Scheme. 

In addition, Cabinet to authorise the use of funds from the existing 
Highways Budget to fund the design works for the scheme, (to be 
recovered from the Growth Deal Fund Grant). 

Fire, Planning and 
Infrastructure 

7 Domiciliary Care - Urban Dynamic Purchasing System (DPS) (Pages 
41 - 46)

To approve the establishment of a Dynamic Purchasing System (DPS) 
for the provision of care for vulnerable and older people in the urban 
zones of Cheltenham and Gloucester. 

Vulnerable Adults 
and Commissioning

Adult Social Care 

8 Financial Monitoring Report 2017/18 (Pages 47 - 68)

To provide an update on the year-end forecast for the 2017/18 County 
Council’s Revenue and Capital Budgets.  

Finance and 
Change 



15 November 2017

Cabinet
Cllr Mark Hawthorne MBE, Cllr Richard Boyles, Cllr Tim Harman, Cllr Nigel Moor, 
Cllr Vernon Smith, Cllr Lynden Stowe, Cllr Ray Theodoulou, Cllr Kathy Williams and 
Cllr Roger Wilson

NOTES
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST – Members requiring advice or clarification about whether to 

make a declaration of interest are invited to contact the Monitoring Officer (Jane Burns 01452 
328472 /fax: 425149 e-mail: jane.burns@gloucestershire.gov.uk) prior to the start of the meeting.

2. INSPECTION OF PAPERS AND GENERAL QUERIES - If you wish to inspect minutes or reports 
relating to any item on this agenda or have any other general queries about the meeting, please 
contact: Jo Moore, Senior Democratic Services Adviser :01452 324196/fax: 425240
[...]
hire.gov.uk     

Purpose of Report To seek Cabinet approval to:

1. Extend all current recyclate contracts (except for Wood) for a further 
period of two months; and

2. Tender and/or award new recyclate contracts for a term of three years 
(three years and three months in the case of the Wood contract) with an 
option to extend for up to a further year in each case, increasing the value of 
the new Wood, Metal and Cardboard contracts to facilitate this.

Page 19

Agenda Item 5



2

Recommendations That Cabinet authorises the Commissioning Director: Communities and 
Infrastructure to:

1) Extend the duration of all the existing recyclate contracts:

(a) awarded using the DPS; and
(b) those awarded directly outside of the DPS

as set out in paragraph 1.4 of this Report (with the exception of the 
current contract for the recycling of Wood) by two months in each 
case so each will terminate on 31st March 2018.

2) Using the HRC DPS;

a) procure and award a new contract for the provision of Wood 
recyclate services, the contract to have the term of three years and 
three months commencing on the 1st January 2018 with an option to 
extend for up to a further year and an estimated value of £2M over its 
full term.

b) procure and award a new contract for the provision of the remaining 
recyclate services as set out in paragraph 1.4 of this report, the 
contracts in each case to have the term of three years commencing 
on the 1st April 2018 with an option to extend for up to a further year 
and an estimated value of £1.5M over their full term for the new Metal 
and Cardboard contracts respectively.

3)   Where under the HRC DPS no contractors are registered for a Lot or 
where no bid or no viable bid is received in respect of a Lot to procure 
and direct award a recyclate contract in each case for those 
respective Lots with providers who are able to offer the Council best 
value for the provision of those respective services provided that the 
term of any such directly
[...]
ion efficiencies. For these reasons we will seek to 
increase future contract lengths and values as discussed above in order to 
achieve best value for the Council.

3.2 Recommendations;

That Cabinet authorises the Commissioning Director: Communities and 
Infrastructure to:

1) extend the duration of all the existing recyclate contracts:

(a) awarded using the DPS; and

(b) those awarded directly outside of the DPS

as set out in paragraph 1.4 of this Report (with the exception of the current 
contract for the recycling of Wood) by two months in each case so each will 
terminate on 31st March 2018.

2) Using the HRC DPS;

a) procure and award a new contract for the provision of Wood recyclate 
services, the contract to have the term of three years and three months 
commencing on the 1st January 2018 with an option to extend for up to a 
further year and an estimated value of £2M over its full term.

b) procure and award a new contract for the provision of the remaining 
recyclate services as set out in paragraph 1.4 of this report, the contracts 
in each case to have the term of three years commencing on the 1st April 
2018 with an option to extend for up to a further year and an estimated 
value of £1.5M over their full term for the new Metal and Cardboard 
contracts respectively.

3)   Where under the HRC DPS no contractors are registered for a Lot or 
where no bid or no viable bid is received in respect of a Lot to procure and 
direct award a recyclate contract in each case for those respective Lots 
with providers who are able to offer the Council best value for the 
provision of those respective services provided that the term of any such 
directly awarded contract shall be for one year with an option to extend for 
a further year.

Page 26



9

4.  OPTIONS

4.1 To agree with the recommendations detailed in this Report

or

4.2 to make no changes and to continue to award short term contracts under the 
DPS.

5. RISK ASSESSMENT

5.1 A decision to increase the 
[...]
cture, to be authorised to conduct a compliant 
competitive tender process and to award a contract in respect of the 
A419 Improvement Scheme proposals;

 For the Commissioning Director: Communities & Infrastructure, to be 
authorised to make any other ancillary orders that might be required to 
successfully implement the scheme; and

 To seek Cabinet approval for the Commissioning Director: 
Communities & Infrastructure, to fund £0.52M from the existing 
Highways budget to enable works to start which will be recovered from 
the Growth Deal Fund Grant of £4.36M following a successful design 
and contract award.

Recommendations That Cabinet authorise the Commissioning Director, Communities and 
Infrastructure to:

(1) Conduct a compliant competitive tender process for the award of a 
contract to a single supplier for the construction of the Stonehouse 
A419 Improvement Scheme;

(2) Upon conclusion of the competitive tender process, and in consultation 
with the Lead Cabinet Member for Fire, Planning and Infrastructure, to 
enter into a contract with the preferred provider evaluated as offering 
the Council best value for money for delivery of the services.  In the 
event that the preferred provider for the contract is either unable or 
unwilling to enter into that contract with the Council then the Director, 
Communities and Infrastructure, is authorised to enter into such 
contract with the next willing highest placed suitably qualified provider;

(3) Make any other ancillary orders that might be required to successfully 
implement the scheme; and

(4) Use £0.52M of existing Highways budget to fund the design works 
which will be recovered from the grant providing the scheme is 
delivered.

Reasons for 
recommendations

The decision will enable the council to receive £4.36M of Grant funding and 
pursue the contract award for the scheme, which will provide the best 
opportunity to meet the timescales for project delivery. 

Resource 
Implications

The scheme will be
[...]
%20Report.pdf
http://glostext.gloucestershire.gov.uk/documents/s25136/Item%205%20-%20Due%20Regard%20Statement%20-%20Domiliciary%20Care.pdf
http://glostext.gloucestershire.gov.uk/documents/s25136/Item%205%20-%20Due%20Regard%20Statement%20-%20Domiliciary%20Care.pdf


Purpose of Report To approve the establishment of a Dynamic Purchasing System (DPS) for 
the provision of care for vulnerable and older people in the urban zones of 
Cheltenham and Gloucester. 

Recommendations That Cabinet delegates authority to the Commissioning Director: Adults (and 
DASS) to: -  
 

1) Ensure an EU compliant competitive process by establishing a 
Dynamic Purchasing System (DPS) for the provision of care for 
vulnerable and older people in the urban zones of Cheltenham and 
Gloucester until 30 September 2023; and

2) Throughout the term of the DPS, to admit or remove domiciliary 
providers to the DPS in accordance with the required selection criteria 
or any revised selection criteria set out in the DPS; and 

3) To award packages of care to domiciliary providers on the DPS where 
the Lead Providers are unable to meet the assessed demand from 
health and social care.

Reasons for 
recommendations

To allow the Council to source care in the urban areas from domiciliary care 
providers other than Lead Providers using a pre-approved Dynamic 
Procurement System as opposed to purchasing on an ‘as and when’ basis.

Resource 
Implications There are no additional financial implications as this does not represent an 

additional commitment and is simply a rationalising of the existing 
contracting processes. The overall budget for this area in 2017/18 is 
expected to be £17.2m

Page 42



MAIN REPORT CONTENTS

Background 

1. This key decision follows previous decisions taken by Cabinet on 10 June 2015 to 
authorise the procurement of community based personal care services, including 
health care when commissioned on behalf of health partners where: 

a. Contracts for the two urban areas would 
[...]
 Cabinet Members.

Divisional 
Councillor

County Wide

Officers Jo Walker, Strategic Finance Director (01452) 328469
joanna.walker@gloucestershire.gov.uk

Paul Blacker, Head of Financial Management (01452) 328999 
paul.blacker@gloucestershire.gov.uk

Jayne Fuller, Corporate Finance Manager (01452) 328926
jayne.fuller@gloucestershire.gov.uk

Purpose of Report To provide an update on the year-end forecast for the 2017/18 County 
Council’s Revenue and Capital Budgets

Key 
Recommendations That the Cabinet:

1. Notes the forecast revenue year end position as at the end of September 
2017 for the 2017/18 financial year of a net £0.087 million underspend.

2.  Agrees the following revenue contributions to capital of:

2.1  £0.100 million from Support Services to the ICT capital 
programme to provide Wi-Fi in Children’s Services office 
accommodation.

2.2 £0.258 million from Highways to support the Highways Capital 
Programme

3. Approves the following budget virements:

3.1 the 2016/17 unallocated Adults Social Care Levy of £2.5 
million be permanently allocated to Learning Disabilities

3.2 the one off Adult Social Care Support Grant of £1.541 million 
is allocated to support Older People/Physical Disabilities and 
Mental Health pressures in the current year.

Page 47

Agenda Item 8

mailto:joanna.walker@gloucestershire.gov.uk
mailto:paul.blacker@gloucestershire.gov.uk
mailto:jayne.fuller@gloucestershire.gov.uk


2

4. Approves the transfer of £5 million from one off savings in the 
Corporate and Technical budget to the Transformation Reserve. 

5. Approves £0.71 million from the Transformation Reserve to support costs 
relating to the implementation of the Ofsted Improvement Plan. 

6. Approves a £10 million pre-payment to the Gloucestershire LGPS Fund to 
generate revenue savings as outlined in the report.

7. Notes the forecast capital year end position for 2017/18 of £9.815 
million slippage.

8. Approves the following changes to the Capital Programme:- 

8.1A transfer of £2.521 million of existing C&I unallocated capital funding 
(made up of £1.727 million of Highways, £0.478 million of Structural 
Maintenance and £0.316 million of Integrated Transport) to fund the 
additional works costs on phase one of Cinderford Northern Quarter 
Spine Road following on from the July 2015 Cabinet decision to proceed 
with the project.

8.2An increase of £3.014 million to the Highways Capital budget, funded by 
£2.700 million DfT Grant for the Cross Keys Roundabout, £0.258 million 
of revenue contributions from Highways revenue budgets and £0.056 
million from external contributions.

8.3An increase of £0.198 million to the Infrastructure Capital budget of the 
Saturn Multi Modal Transport model, funded from the Transformation 
Reserve. 

8.4An increase of £0.100 million in the ICT Capital programme budget to 
provide Wi-Fi in Children’s Services office accommodation. This will be 
funded by a revenue contribution from Support Services. 

8.5A new capital scheme at Bourton-on-the-Water Primary, funded by 
£0.754 million developer s106 contributions.

8.6Notes transfer of £0.360 million from the ‘Sandford Park House 
Dilapidation Costs’ scheme in the Adults Capital Programme to the 
AMPS Capital Programme to reflect the current management and 
reporting of these works.

8.7Notes the transfer of £0.375 million from the ‘Locality Solutions’ scheme 
in Children & Families Capital Programme to the AMPS Capital 
Programme to reflect the current management and reporting of these 
works.

9. Notes the risks and opportunities associated with entering into a  
Gloucestershire 100% Business Rate Retention pilot and:- 

9.1Continues to support the application to the Government to pilot 100% 
Business Rates Retention in 2018/2019 for Gloucestershire.

Page 48



3

9.2Authorise the Director: Strategic Finance, in consultation with the 
Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and Change, to 
commit Gloucestershire County Council to entering into th
[...]
e current management and reporting of these 
works.

Children & Families

57.There is a currently a £0.024 million scheme in the approved capital programme, 
funded by a s106 developer contribution, for Bourton-on-the-Water Primary 
Academy to provide a development plan to show how the school’s accommodation 
can be improved.  As a result of this development plan, a project to provide 
improvements to the teaching accommodation and ancillary provision has been 
agreed. The Council is in receipt of an additional £0.754 million of s106 developer 
contributions arising from local housing developments (land to north of Roman Way 
and land at Station Road/Roman Road) to be used towards capital works at 
Bourton-on-the-Water Primary Academy. As an Academy the school is responsible 
for any capital improvements on the site rather than the Local Authority, although 
the developer contributions are paid to the Council.  

58. It is recommended that Cabinet approves a new capital scheme at Bourton-on-the-
Water Primary, funded by £0.754 million developer s106 contributions.

59. It is recommended that Cabinet notes the transfer of £0.375 million from the Locality 
Solutions’ scheme in Children & Families Capital Programme to the AMPS Capital 
Programme to reflect the current management and reporting of these works.

Highways

60. It is recommended that Cabinet approves an increase of £3.014 million in the 
Highways Capital budget. This increase will be funded by a £2.700 million grant 
from the Department of Transport 2017-18 National Productivity Investment Fund for 
the Cross Keys Roundabout Capacity Improvements and Signalisation project. Also 
£0.258 million of revenue contributions from Highways budgets and £0.056 million 
from Developer and Parish contributions.

Page 61



16

61. It is recommended that Cabinet approves a transfer of £2.521 million of existing C&I 
unallocated capital funding - made up of £1.727 million of Highways, £0.478 million 
of Structural Maintenance and £0.316 million of Integrated Transport - to fund the 
additional works on phase one of Cinderford Northern Quarter Spine Road following 
on from the July 2015 Cabinet decision to proceed with the project and the outcome 
of the adjudicator’s decision outlined in September’s budget monitoring report.

Infrastructure Capital Programme 

62. It is recommended that Cabinet approves an increase of £0.198 million in the 
Infrastructure Capital budget for the Saturn Multi Modal Transport Model. This 
increase will be funded the Transformation Reserve. 

ICT

63. It is recommended that Cabinet approves an increase of £0.100 million in the ICT 
Capital budget in order to provide Wi-Fi in Children’s Services office 
accommodation. This will be funded by a revenue contribution from Support 
Services underspends.

Overall

64.As a result of the above changes, the overall capital programme will increase by 
£4.066 million.

Gloucestershire 100% Business Rate Retention Pilot – 

65.The Department for Communities and Local Government has recently published an 
invitation to Local Authorities in England to pilot 100% Business Rates Retention in 
2018/19 and to pioneer new pooling and tier-split models.”

66.Applications are invited from authorities in England with the Government 
encouraging applications from groups of authorities (either on existing, or revised, 
pool boundaries) which comprise, in particular, county council(s) and all relevant 
district councils; groups of unitary authorities; or groups of county councils, all their 
districts and unitaries. The Government is particularly interested in piloting two-tier 
areas and rural areas (given the majority of 2017 pilots are in urban areas). To be 
accepted as a pilot for 2018/19, agreement must be secured locally from all relevant 
authorities.

67.A proposal from Gloucestershire to become a pilot for 2018/19 would fit the criteria 
the Government are looking for in terms of a rural two-tier system of local 
gove

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES of meeting of the Cabinet Meeting 

Held on 15 November 2017

PETER BUNGARD
CHIEF EXECUTIVE



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

CABINET MINUTES 

15 November 2017

Gloucestershire
County
Council

PRESENT

Cllr Mark Hawthorne MBE - Leader of Council
Cllr Richard Boyles - Children and Young People 
Cllr Tim Harman - Public Health and communities 
Cllr Nigel Moor - Fire, Planning and Infrastructure 
Cllr Vernon Smith - Highways and Flood 
Cllr Lynden Stowe - Economy, Skills and Growth 
Cllr Ray Theodoulou - Finance and Change 
Cllr Kathy Williams - Adult Social Care Commissioning 
Cllr Roger Wilson - Adult Social care Delivery 

1. Apologies 

There were no apologies at the meeting. 

2. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 27 September 2017 were confirmed and signed 
as a correct record.

3. Declarations of Interest 

No declarations of interest were made at the meeting.

4. Questions at Cabinet Meetings 

A total of 11 member questions were submitted in advance of the meeting. 

The following supplementary questions were asked at the meeting.

Question 1: Cllr Iain Dobie

Agenda item 8: Financial Monitoring Report 2017-18 (pages 47 to 68 of the 
agenda pack)



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

Cllr Dobie asked whether ‘consistently investing in supporting people with learning 
disabilities’ meant cuts of £4 million in the last two years and £7 million since 2014-
15?

Cllr Kathy Williams stated that the Council continued to invest in services for people 
with learning disabilities.  She referred to the employment programme to get people 
with learning disabilities into work.

Question 2: Cllr Paul Hodgkinson 

Agenda item 8: Financial Monitoring Report 2017-18 (pages 47 to 68 of the 
agenda pack)

Cllr Hodgkinson asked what contingencies were being built in to the budget if the 
Adult Social Care Support Grant of £1.541 million was a one-off?

Cllr Roger Wilson explained that the Council’s budget for 2018-19 was currently 
being put together and careful consideration was being given to the level of funding 
required in future years.

Question 3: Cllr Paul Hodgkinson

Agenda item 8: Financial Monitoring Report 2017-18 (pages 47 to 68 of the 
agenda pack)

Cllr Hodgkinson asked what increase in funding the Cabinet Member thought was 
required for Adult Social Care given that demand was increasing year on year?

Cllr Roger Wilson stated that a great deal of work was being undertaken on 
demand management.  Every area of the Adult Social Care budget was being 
examined to make sure that it was sufficient.  He recognised that it was a 
challenging time and cost pressures would only increase moving forward.

Question 4: Cllr Paul Hodgkinson

Agenda item 8: Financial Monitoring Report 2017-18 (pages 47 to 68 of the 
agenda pack)

Cllr Hodgkinson asked how much the spend on consultants for 2017-18 so far 
compared with the same period for the previous financial year?



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

Cllr Ray Theodoulou advised that he did not have the information to hand but would 
provide it outside the meeting.

Question 5: Cllr Iain Dobie

Agenda item 8: Financial Monitoring Report 2017-18 (pages 47 to 68 of the 
agenda pack)

Cllr Dobie expressed concern that the percentage of the Council’s Public Health 
budget spent on Mental Health had reduced from 2 % to 1.2%, compared to the 
national average of 1.6%.  He asked the Cabinet Member whether he believed that 
the Council should be spending at least 2 %  of its budget on Mental Health?

Cllr Tim Harman recognised that what we do about mental health was one of the 
great challenges facing the county and the country. He noted the importance of 
funding available from the Public Health budget and other budgets. 

5. Tender and Award of Recyclate Services under the Dynamic Purchasing 
System (DPS) for Household Recycling 

Cllr Nigel Moor, Cabinet Member for Fire, Planning and Infrastructure, sought 
approval to extend all current recyclate contracts (except for wood) for a further 
period of two months and to tender and award new recyclate contracts.  He 
confirmed that the cost of implementing the recommendations would be met from 
within existing budgets so no additional costs would be incurred.

Having considered all of the information, including known proposals and the 
reasons for the recommendations, the Cabinet: 

RESOLVED to authorise the Commissioning Director: Communities and 
Infrastructure to: 

1) Extend the duration of all the existing recyclate contracts:

(a) awarded using the dynamic purchasing system; and
(b) those awarded directly outside of the dynamic purchasing system

as set out in paragraph 1.4 of the report (with the exception of the current 
contract for the recycling of wood) by two months in each case so each will 
terminate on 31 March 2018.

2) Using the Household Recycling Centre Dynamic Purchasing System:



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

(a) Procure and award a new contract for the provision of wood recyclate 
services, the contract to have the term of three years and three months 
commencing on the 1 January 2018 with an option to extend for up to a 
further year and an estimated value of £2 million over its full term.

(b) Procure and award a new contract for the provision of the remaining 
recyclate services as set out in paragraph 1.4 of the report, the contracts in 
each case to have the term of three years commencing on the 1 April 2018 
with an option to extend for up to a further year and an estimated value of 
£1.5 million over their full term for the new metal and cardboard contracts 
respectively.

3) Where under the Household Recycling Centre Dynamic Purchasing System 
no contractors are registered for a lot or where there is no bid or no viable 
bid is received in respect of a lot to procure and direct award a recyclate 
contract in each case for those respective Lots with providers who are able 
to offer the Council best value for the provision of those respective services 
provided that the term of any such directly awarded contract.

6. Stonehouse A419 Improvement Scheme - Contract Procurement and Ancillary 
Orders 

Cllr Nigel Moor, Cabinet Member for Fire, Planning and Infrastructure sought 
approval for the Commissioning Director: Communities and Infrastructure, to be 
authorised to conduct  a compliant competitive tender process and to award a 
contract in respect of the A419 Improvement Scheme proposals. 

Cllr Moor noted that the A419 was a key route into the Stroud valleys and the 
improvement scheme was important for the county’s economy.  

Cllr Vernon Smith, the Cabinet Member for Highways and Flood, welcomed the 
scheme which he believed would complement the wider investment in the local 
road network.  He expected work to start on site in Autumn 2018.

Cllr Mark Hawthorne, the local member for Quedgeley, said that the scheme was 
particularly good news for residents of his division and those people living in 
Hardwicke. 

Having considered all of the information, including known proposals and the 
reasons for the recommendations, the Cabinet:

RESOLVED to authorise the Commissioning Director: Communities and 
Infrastructure to:



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

1) Conduct a compliant competitive tender process for the award of a contract 
to a single supplier for the construction of the Stonehouse A419 
Improvement Scheme.

2)   Upon conclusion of the competitive tender process, and in consultation with 
the Lead Cabinet Member for Fire, Planning and Infrastructure, to enter into 
a contract with the preferred provider evaluated as offering the Council best 
value for money for delivery of the services. In the event that the preferred 
provider for the contract is either unable or unwilling to enter into that 
contract with the Council then the Director: Communities and Infrastructure, 
is authorised to enter into such contract with the next willing highest placed 
suitably qualified provider.

3) Make any other ancillary orders that might be required to successfully 
implement the scheme.

4) Use £0.52 million of existing Highways budget to fund the design works 
which will be recovered.

7. Domiciliary Care - Urban Dynamic Purchasing System (DPS) 

Cllr Kathy Williams, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care, and Cllr Roger Wilson, 
Cabinet Member for Vulnerable Adults and Commissioning, sought approval for the 
establishment of a dynamic purchasing system (DPS) for the provision of care for 
vulnerable and older people in the urban zones of Cheltenham and Gloucester.

Cllr Wilson recognised that certainty of care was critically important for vulnerable 
people.  He said that a dynamic purchasing system in Gloucester and Cheltenham 
would provide a similar approach to the rest of the county and allow the Council to 
purchase care services from alternative providers if necessary.

Cllr Williams stated that it was vitally important that continuity of care was in place 
going into the Winter months.

Having considered all the information, including known proposals and the reasons 
for the recommendations, the Cabinet:

RESOLVED to delegate authority to the Commissioning Director: Adults (and
Director of Adult Social Services) to

1) Ensure an EU compliant competitive process by establishing a dynamic 
purchasing system for the provision of care for vulnerable and older people 
in the urban zones of Cheltenham and Gloucester until 30 September 2023.



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

2) Throughout the term of the dynamic purchasing system, to admit or remove 
domiciliary providers to the system in accordance with the required selection 
criteria or any revised selection criteria set out in the system.

3) To award packages of care to domiciliary providers on the dynamic 
purchasing system where the lead providers are unable to meet the 
assessed demand from health and social care.

8. Financial Monitoring Report 2017/18 

Cllr Ray Theodoulou: Cabinet Member for Finance and Change, gave an update on 
the year-end forecast for the Council’s Revenue and Capital Budgets 2017/18.

Cllr Theodoulou stated that there continued to be major pressures around the  Adult 
Social Care and Children’s budgets.  He noted that all of the savings’ programmes 
in Adult Social Care had been brought together under the Adults’ Single 
Programme.  He said that the Children’s budget had risks associated with it as the 
number of children in care was continuing to rise in common with other local 
authority areas.  There were significant costs associated with the improvement plan 
following the Ofsted inspection.  

He explained that adjustments had been made to the Communities and 
Infrastructure budget and it was no longer in a deficit position.  Reductions in the 
deficit on the Local Government Pension Scheme had allowed £4 million to be 
released into the Revenue Budget on a ‘one-off’ basis.  He noted that 86% of 
savings planned through the Meeting the Challenge 2 (MtC2) Programme had now 
been achieved.  

He advised that a number of proposals had been put forward to increase the 
Capital Programme in recognition of the slippage with some other projects. He said 
that the Council had put forward a bid with the District Councils to participate in the 
Government’s Business Rates Retention Pilot.  If successful, the Council could gain 
additional one-off revenue of as much as £5 million.  

In noting the report, the Cabinet:

RESOLVED to

1  Note the forecast revenue year end position as at the end of September 
2017 for the 2017/18 financial year of a net £0.087 million underspend.

2  Agree the following revenue contributions to capital of:



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

2.1 £0.100 million from Support Services to the ICT capital programme to 
provide Wi-Fi in Children’s Services office accommodation.

2.2 £0.258 million from Highways to support the Highways Capital 
Programme.

3  Approve the following budget virements:

3.1 The 2016/17 unallocated Adults Social Care Levy of £2.5 million be 
permanently allocated to Learning Disabilities.

3.2 The one off Adult Social Care Support Grant of £1.541 million is 
allocated to support Older People/Physical Disabilities and Mental 
Health pressures in the current year.

4  Approve the transfer of £5 million from one off savings in the Corporate and 
Technical budget to the Transformation Reserve.

5  Approve £0.71 million from the Transformation Reserve to support costs 
relating to the implementation of the Ofsted Improvement Plan.

6  Approve a £10 million pre-payment to the Gloucestershire LGPS Fund  to 
generate revenue savings as outlined in the report.

7  Note the forecast capital year end position for 2017/18 of £9.815 million 
slippage.

8  Approve the following changes to the Capital Programme:-

8.1 A transfer of £2.521 million of existing C&I unallocated capital funding 
(made up of £1.727 million of Highways, £0.478 million of Structural 
Maintenance and £0.316 million of Integrated Transport) to fund the 
additional works costs on phase one of Cinderford Northern Quarter 
Spine Road following on from the July 2015 Cabinet decision to proceed 
with the project.

8.2 An increase of £3.014 million to the Highways Capital budget, funded by 
£2.700 million DfT Grant for the Cross Keys Roundabout £0.258 million 
of revenue contributions from Highways revenue budgets and £0.056 
million from external contributions.



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

8.3 An increase of £0.198 million to the Infrastructure Capital budget of the 
Saturn Multi Modal Transport model, funded from the Transformation 
Reserve.

8.4 An increase of £0.100 million in the ICT Capital programme budget to 
provide Wi-Fi in Children’s Services office accommodation. This will be 
funded by a revenue contribution from Support Services.

8.5 A new capital scheme at Bourton-on-the-Water Primary, funded by 
£0.754 million developer s106 contributions.

8.6 Note transfer of £0.360 million from the ‘Sandford Park House 
Dilapidation Costs’ scheme in the Adults Capital Programme to the 
AMPS Capital Programme to reflect the current management and 
reporting of these works.

8.7 Note the transfer of £0.375 million from the ‘Locality Solutions’ scheme in 
Children & Families Capital Programme to the AMPS Capital Programme 
to reflect the current management and reporting of these works.

9. Note the risks and opportunities associated with entering into a
Gloucestershire 100% Business Rate Retention pilot and:-

9.1 Continues to support the application to the Government to pilot 100% 
Business Rates Retention in 2018/2019 for Gloucestershire.

9.2 Authorise the Director: Strategic Finance, in consultation with the Deputy 
Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and Change, to commit 
Gloucestershire County Council to entering into the pilot for 100% 
Business Rates Retention in 2018/2019 for Gloucestershire in the event 
the bid to DCLG is successful.

9.3 Notes that in the event the pilot bid is unsuccessful then the Council will 
remain in the Gloucestershire Business Rates Pool for 2018/2019.

Leader of Council


